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To

The Concerned Athlete or Support Personnel
(Through the Concerned National Sports Federation to be served on the Athlete/Support

Personnel in Confidential Cover)

Mr. Ankit Beniwal

S/o Shri Sushil Beniwal

R/o -Qawi Kawi, Panipat,

Haryana, 132113.

Email: ankitbeniwal691@gmail.com

Subject: Notice of Charge and Provisional Suspension under the National Anti-Doping
Agency Anti-Doping Rules 2021.

Dear Mr. Ankit Beniwal,
[ am writing to give you formal notice that you are being charged with a violation of the NADA

Anti-Doping Rules 2.3. (Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection) These
are referred to as “the ADR” in this letter. Capitalized terms used, but not defined in this letter,

are as defined in the ADR.

In accordance with Article 7.4 ADR, you are Provisionally Suspended with immediate effect
from all Competitions, Events or other activities that are organized, convened, authorized, or
recognized by the NADA India until this matter has been resolved.

1. The Anti-Doping Rules

1.1 You are subject to and bound to comply with the ADR. Capitalized terms used
but not defined in this letter are as defined in the ADR.

1.2 Pursuant to the ADR, NADA is responsible for conducting the anti-doping
disciplinary proceedings associated with this matter.

2. Charges

2.1 You are hereby formally charged with:
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2.1.1 NADA ADR Atrticle 2.3; (Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample
Collection)

2.2 The facts on which these charges are based are as follows:

2.2.1 During the Out-competition (during recruitment of sorts of men in
CISF) at Jaipur, Rajasthan held at 29.06.2022, you were approached by DCO
of NADA for dope control test. However, you have refused/evaded to provide
urine dope sample to NADA DCO on 29th June 2022. In view of above, you
are being charged with a violation of the NADA Anti-Doping Rules 2.3.
(Evading, Refusing or Failing to Submit to Sample Collection)

3. Provisional Suspension

3.1 In accordance with ADR Article 7.4, you are immediately provisionally
suspended from participation in all Competitions, Events or other activities
that are organized, convened, authorized or recognized by any other Signatory,
Signatory’s member organization, or a club or other member organization of a
Signatory’s member organization, or in Competitions authorized or organized
by any professional league or any international- or national-level Event
organization or any elite or national-level sporting activity funded by a
governmental agency. Please contact the NADA India if you have any
questions about the terms of your Provisional Suspension.

3.2 You have the right to apply to have your Provisional Suspension lifted prior to
the full hearing of this matter. Any application must be made to the Anti-Doping
Disciplinary Panel. The Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel is an independent,
impartial body appointed to adjudicate on anti-doping matters. It can be
contacted via Law Officer; NADA Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel on Telefax
011-24368274 or by email at antidopingpanelindia@gmail.com

4. Hearing and Consequences

4.1 Hearing: In accordance with Article 10 of the NADA India ADR, this matter
will be determined at a hearing of the Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel
convened to hear and determine this matter at a time and place to be
decided in accordance with the Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel procedural
rules.

42  If you deny the charges, NADA India will have to prove the charges against
you to the comfortable satisfaction of the Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel
appointed to hear the matter. If NADA India is unable to do this, the charges
against you will be dismissed. If NADA India is able to do this, and so the
charges are upheld, the Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel will determine what
Consequences should be imposed.

43 Ifyou admitthe charges, NADA India will refer this matter to the Anti-
Doping Disciplinary Panel for the purpose of determining the Consequences
that should be imposed upon you.
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4.4 Consequences:

44.1

Our records indicate that this is your first ADRV, therefore you will be
subject to the Consequences specified in the Article 10 ADR for a first
offence, which means a period of Ineligibility of 4 years subject to
article 10.5, 10.6, 10.7

4.42 Pursuant to Article 10.3 ADR, NADA will assert that the Consequences
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which should be imposed upon you should be a period of Ineligibility of
4 years.

Article 10.2. ADR explains that you may avoid the application of a
period of Ineligibility of 4 years by establishing that the ADRV was not
intentional in accordance with Article 10.3.1 ADR. In such cases, a
period of Ineligibility of 2 years will be imposed.

Any period of Ineligibility imposed may be:

4.4.1 Eliminated completely, if you can establish No Fault or Negligence
pursuant to article 10.5 ADR.

4.4.2 Reduced by up to a maximum of one half of the period of
Ineligibility otherwise applicable, if you can establish No Significant
Fault or Negligence pursuant to Article 10.6 ADR

4.4.3 Partially suspended if you assist NADA in uncovering and/or
establishing an ADRV by another Athlete or Athlete Support Personnel
pursuant to Article 10.7.1 ADR. Discretion exists under Article 10.7.1.1
ADR to suspend up to three-quarters of the period of Ineligibility if you
assist NADA in uncovering or establishing one or more ADRVs by
another Athlete or Athlete Support Personnel.

5. What happens next

5.1 You must now contact NADA, India to confirm if you admit or deny these
charges before 05:00 PM after receipt of this notice in seven (07) working

days.

5.2  Please note: if you fail to respond by this deadline, you will be deemed to
have admitted the charges and NADA India will refer this matter to the 4nzi-
Doping Disciplinary Panel and with the request to appoint a hearing panel to
determine the Consequences pursuant to 4.4.4 above.

53  If you deny the charges and/or wish to dispute the Consequences to be
imposed upon you, you must let us know. We will then refer your matter to
the Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel to be heard and determined.
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5.4  If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please do not
hesitate to contact Law Officer, NADA Anti-Doping Disciplinary Panel on
Telefax 011-24368274 or by email at antidopingpanelindia@gmail.com

5.5  Finally, please note that a copy of this letter is being sent to:
1) Ameture Kabaddi Federation of India,

2) International Kabaddi Federation and
3) World Anti-Doping Agency (WADA)

Each of them is bound, in accordance with the Code and Article 14 ADR, to keep
the contents of this letter strictly confidential pending resolution of this matter.

Yours sincerely,
O(V\\JVJZ'Y\ C{ 7l o
(Director General, NADA/Authorized Signatory)s 6 [U’ q l 12
v

CC:

Copy of Supplementary form attach herewith.
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